



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 12625 OF 2019

Between:

1. Balli Venkateswarlu, S/o. B.China Venkatayya, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chimidthi village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
2. Pattau Chinnaiah, S/o. Venkataiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Tiruvengalayapali, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
3. Smt. Pattapu Polamma, W/o Late polaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Tiruvengalayapali, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
4. M.Pramelamma, W/o Late Mora Ramanaiah, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chimidthi village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Erepalli Tirupalaiah, S/o. Subaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chimidthi village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. Balli Penchalaiah, S/o. Somaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chimidthi village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
7. Balli Venkateswarulu, S/o. Balli Pedha Penchelaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Chimidthi village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi At Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Land Administration, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Joint Collector, SPSR Nellore, Nellore District.
4. The Sub-Collector, Gudur, SPSR Nellore District.
5. The Tahasildar, Gudur, SPSR Nellore district.
6. Vudi Pudi Vasthanaiah, S/o. Late Vudi @ Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about 72 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (Died)
7. Vudi Pudi Ramanaiah, S/o. Late vudi alias Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about: 64 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. Vudi Pudi Papaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about 61 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (Died)
9. Vudi Pudi Ratnaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
10. Vudi Pudi Veera Raghavaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi china Veeraswamy, Aged about 56 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
11. Vudi Pudi Bujjaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi china veeraswamy, Aged about years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidhi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to receive the Judgment and Decree dated 30/03/2017 in O.S. No.44 of 2014 on the file of Prl. Junior Civil Judge, Gudur, as

"Additional Material Papers", pending disposal of WP No. 12625 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/S M.HEMALATHA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 and of GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION for the Respondent No.2,

The Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made with reference to the judgment dated 30.03.2017 in O.S.No.44 of 2014, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge, Gudur and there is a threat of dispossession as stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Interlocutory Application, there shall be direction to both the parties to maintain *status quo* existing as on today, with respect to the subject matter property.

List on 29.10.2024, for filing counter affidavit."

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge(Junior Division), Gudur.
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi At Amaravati, Guntur District.
3. The Commissioner of Land Administration, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
(Addressee Nos. 2 and 3 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
4. The Joint Collector, SPSR Nellore, Nellore District.
5. The Sub-Collector, Gudur, SPSR Nellore District.

6. The Tahasildar, Gudur, SPSR Nellore district.
7. Vudi Pudi Ramanaiah, S/o. Late vudi alias Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about: 64 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o.Chemidathi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. Vudi Pudi Ratnaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi China Veeraswamy, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidathi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
9. Vudi Pudi Veera Raghavaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi china Veeraswamy, Aged about 56 years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidathi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
10. Vudi Pudi Bujjaiah, S/o. Late vudi @ Pudi china veeraswamy, Aged about years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o. Chemidathi Village, Gudur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (Addressee Nos. 4 to 10 By RPAD)
11. One CC to M/S. M.HEMALATHA, Advocate [OPUC]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP), High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
13. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION (AP), High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
14. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:01/10/2024

NOTE: LIST ON 29.10.2024

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WP.No.12625 of 2019

STATUS QUO

